

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 669 OF 2013
(Arising out of SLP(Crl.) No. 1642/2013)

|Binod Kumar @ Binod Kumar Sinha |.. Appellant(s) |

Versus

|State of Jharkhand Thr. Director, |.. Respondent(s) |
|Directorate of Enforcement | |

O R D E R

1. Leave granted.

2. Heard learned counsel for the parties to the lis.

3. Keeping in view the peculiar facts and circumstances of the case, we direct that the appellant be released on bail subject to the following terms and conditions:

a) The appellant shall not directly or indirectly make any inducement, threat or promise to any person acquainted with the facts of the case so as to dissuade him to disclose such facts to the Court or to any other authority.

b) The appellant shall remain present before the court on the dates fixed for hearing of the case. If he wants to remain absent, then he shall take prior permission of the Court and in case of unavoidable circumstances for remaining absent, he shall immediately give intimation to the appropriate court and also to the Superintendent, CBI and request that he may be permitted to be present through the counsel.

c) The appellant will not dispute his identity as the accused in the case.

d) The appellant shall surrender his passport, if any (if not already surrendered), and in case, he is not a holder of the same, he shall swear to an affidavit. If he has already surrendered his passport before the learned Special Judge, CBI, that fact should also be supported by an affidavit.

e) The appellant shall report to the Directorate of Enforcement, Ranchi and mark his presence on every Saturday at 5.00p.m.

f) We reserve liberty to CBI to make an appropriate application for modification/ recalling the order passed by us, if for any reason, the appellant violates any of the conditions imposed by this Court.

4. The criminal appeal is disposed of on the above terms and conditions.

Ordered accordingly.

.....J.
[H.L. DATTA]

.....J.
[JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR]

NEW DELHI,
APRIL 29, 2013.

ITEM NO. 68

COURT NO.5

SECTION IIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).1642/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 31/01/2013 in BA No.8133/2012, of
The HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI)

BINOD KUMAR @ BINOD KUMAR SINHA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF JHARKHAND THR.DIRECTOR,
DIRECTORATE OF ENFORCEMENT
(With appln(s) for bail and office report)

Respondent(s)

Date: 29/04/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shekhar Naphade, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Anshuman Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Ajay vikram Singh, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Kumar Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Vinay Prakash, Adv.
Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. H.P. Rawal, ASG
Mr. Ranjana Narayan, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, Adv.
Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The appellant be released on bail subject to the terms and conditions indicated in the signed order.

The criminal appeal is disposed of.

| [Charanjeet Kaur] | | [Vinod Kulvi] |
| Court Master | | Asstt. Registrar |

[Signed order is placed on the file]